## BY ALD. PEREZ

Resolution expressing condolences to the family and friends of Placido "Paco" Martinez, who passed from this life on June 7, 2013.

## WHEREAS,

## PLACIDO "PACO" MARTINEZ

passed from this life on June 7, 2013, at the age of 87, and a memorial service was held on June 11, 2013 at St. Patrick Church, 723 W. Washington St.; and

WHEREAS, A family man through and through, Placido "Paco" Martinez was the beloved husband of Ana Rosa Martinez for 62 years and a father of seven loving children; and

**WHEREAS**, Active in his church and his community, Placido "Paco" Martinez loved to play dominoes with his friends and family; and

WHEREAS, Placido "Paco" Martinez leaves to cherish his memory his beloved wife Ana Rosa, his surviving children Ana Julia Rutherford, Ana Delia Martinez, Evelyn Reyes, Placido Martinez, Jr., Jaime Martinez and Christobar Martinez, his siblings Angel, Carmen and Bina, many grandchildren and great-grandchildren and a whole host of other friends and family; now, therefore, be it

**RESOLVED,** That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee herewith expresses its condolences to the family and friends of Placido "Paco" Martinez, and mourns with deep sorrow the passing of this fine man; and, be it

**FURTHER RESOLVED,** That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to the family of Placido "Paco" Martinez.

Introduced by Common Council member José G. Pérez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on July 2, 2013.